Newfoundland and Prince Edward Island, be amended in Clause 5

- (a) by striking out line 13 on page 3 and substituting the following:
  - "(e) One hundred and one puisne";
- (b) by striking out line 3 on page 6 and substituting the following:
  - "(b) One hundred and seven";
- (c) by striking out line 22 on page 6 and substituting the following:
  - "(h) Thirty-one judges and"; and
- (d) by striking out line 33 on page 6 and substituting the following:
  - "(k) Eighteen judges of the".

The text of the Message and Recommendation of the Governor General is as follows:

His Excellency the Governor General recommends to the House of Commons that Clause 5 of Bill C-47, An Act to amend the Judges Act and certain other Acts for related purposes and in respect of the reconstitution of the Supreme Courts of Newfoundland and Prince Edward Island, now before the House, be amended

- (a) by striking out line 13 on page 3 and substituting the following:
  - "(e) One hundred and one puisne";
- (b) by striking out line 1 on page 6 and substituting the following:
  - "(b) One hundred and seven";
- (c) by striking out line 22 on page 6 and substituting the following:
  - "(h) Thirty-one judges and"; and
- (d) by striking out line 33 on page 6 and substituting the following:
  - "(k) Eighteen judges of the Dis-".

And the question being put on the motion, it was agreed to.

Mr. Sharp for Mr. Lang, seconded by by Mr. Drury, moved,—That Bill C-47, An Act to amend the Judges Act and certain other Acts for related purposes and in respect of the reconstitution of the Supreme Courts of Newfoundland and Prince Edward Island, be amended in Clause 28 by striking out line 11 on page 24 and substituting the following:

"(k) Eighteen judges of the".

The text of the Message and Recommendation of the Governor General is as follows:

His Excellency the Governor General recommends to the House of Commons that Clause 28 of Bill C-47, An Act to amend the Judges Act and certain other Acts for related purposes and in respect of the reconstitution of the Supreme Courts of Newfoundland and Prince Edward Island, now before the House, be amended by striking out line 12 on page 24 and substituting the following:

"(k) Eighteen judges of the".

And the question being put on the motion, it was agreed to.

Mr. Sharp for Mr. Lang, seconded by Mr. Drury, moved,—That Bill C-47, An Act to amend the Judges Act and certain other Acts for related purposes and in respect of the reconstitution of the Supreme Courts of Newfoundland and Prince Edward Island, be amended in Schedule IV

- (a) by striking out the first line of paragraph 19(b) thereof and substituting the following:
  - "(b) One hundred and seven judges and";
- (b) by striking out the first line of paragraph 19(h) thereof and substituting the following:
  - "(h) Thirty-one judges and junior judges"; and
- (c) by striking out the first line of paragraph 19(k) thereof and substituting the following:
  - "(k) Eighteen judges of the District Court".

The text of the Message and Recommendation of the Governor General is as follows:

His Excellency the Governor General recommends to the House of Commons that Schedule IV to Bill C-47, An Act to amend the Judges Act and certain other Acts for related purposes and in respect of the reconstitution of the Supreme Courts of Newfoundland and Prince Edward Island, now before the House, be amended

- (a) by striking out the first line of paragraph 19(b) thereof and substituting the following:
  - "(b) One hundred and seven judges and";
- (b) by striking out the first line of paragraph 19(h) thereof and substituting the following:
  - "(h) Thirty-one judges and junior judges"; and
- (c) by striking out the first line of paragraph 19(k) thereof and substituting the following:
  - "(k) Eighteen judges of the District Court".

And the question being put on the motion, it was agreed to.

On motion of Mr. Sharp for Mr. Lang, seconded by Mr. Drury, the Bill, as amended, was concurred in at the report stage, on division.

By unanimous consent, Mr. Sharp for Mr. Lang, seconded by Mr. Drury, moved,—That the Bill be now read a third time and do pass.

After debate thereon, the question being put on the motion, it was agreed to, on division.

Accordingly, the Bill was read the third time and passed.